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REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO - 21/04017/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Subdivision of the plot and erection of a new detached two bed dwelling 

ADDRESS 3 Queens Gardens ,Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4 9NB    

RECOMMENDATION to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions (please refer to 

section 11.0 of the report for full recommendation). 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

• The site is located within the Limits to Built Development where the principle of the 
development is considered acceptable.  

• The scale, location and design of the development would respect the context of the site 
and preserve the visual amenity of the street scene.   

• There would not cause significant adverse impact upon occupants of neighbouring 
properties.  

• The proposal would not create a severe residual cumulative impact upon the use of the 
existing access and there would be adequate provision for parking.  

• The proposal would amount to sustainable development in the context of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL 

The following are considered to be material to the application: 

Contributions (to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement/unilateral 
undertaking): N/A  

Net increase in numbers of jobs: N/A 

Estimated average annual workplace salary spend in Borough through net increase in 
numbers of jobs: N/A 

The following are not considered to be material to the application:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit for Borough: £189 

Estimated annual council tax benefit total: £1,779 

Estimated annual business rates benefits for Borough: N/A 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application has been called in by Councillor Peter Lidstone on the following grounds: 

• Overdevelopment of the site - unreasonably impacting the character and appearance of 
the area, contrary to policy EN1 of the local plan 

• Overshadowing, particularly of no. 2 Queens Gardens, and the garden of existing no.3 
Queens Gardens 

• Significant local concern - nearby residents who objected to the previous schemes are 
also opposed to this one 

WARD St Johns PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

N/A 

APPLICANT Mr. A Johnson 

AGENT Mr David Bedford 

DECISION DUE DATE 

08/02/22 with EOT 

23/03/22 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

27/01/22 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

15/12/21, 20/12/21 & 05/01/22 
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RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 

sites): 

21/03333/FULL Subdivision of the plot and erection of a new 

detached three bed dwelling. 

Refused 03/12/21 

21/02285/FULL 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and 

erection of two new semi-detached dwellings 

Refused 27/08/21 

 

20/03273/FULL Demolition of existing dwelling and garage; 

Erection of two semi-detached dwellings 

Appeal  

Refused 

 

Dismissed 

04/02/21 

 

11/06/21 
 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
1.01 The site is located on the northern side of Queen’s Road and is accessed via a 

private driveway (Queen’s Gardens) which also serves Nos. 1, 2 (to the west of the 
application site) and No. 4 (to the east of the application site). The existing dwelling 
(No. 3) is two storey in height and sits immediately adjacent to the rear (north-west) 
boundary of the plot and sited further back in comparison to the building line of Nos. 
1 and 2, which are a pair of two storey semi-detached houses to the west. No. 4 is a 
detached bungalow located to the east of the application site and is positioned at an 
angle with a frontage facing south-west. 

 
1.02 Immediately to the north of the application site are the rear gardens of existing 

properties along Stephen’s Road (Nos 81 to 89) and to the south of the application 
site are the rear gardens of existing properties along Queen’s Road (Nos. 67 and 69) 
including the private driveway off Queens Road. 

 
1.03 The application site also comprises a single storey detached garage that is situated 

to the front of the existing dwelling, near the entrance and adjacent to the western 
boundary of the plot. 

 
1.04   The boundaries of the site comprise a mix of landscaping features including small 

trees, fence along the side and rear boundaries. 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01   This application is to construct detached dwelling inside the Limits to Built 

Development (LBD) of Tunbridge Wells. The proposal is to retain the existing 
dwelling and subdivide the 825 sqm plot to construct a 2-bedroom, 2 storey dwelling, 
adjacent to no 2 Queens Gardens, on roughly the same footprint where the existing 
single garage is sited. The garage is to be demolished, with 3 parking spaces 
provided to the frontage, for both the proposed dwelling and for the existing dwelling. 
The hedge to the front has been removed to provide space for the driveway and 
parking. It is proposed to provide 3 spaces in total, 1 for the proposed dwelling and 2 
spaces for the existing dwelling. 

 
2.02   A pathway to the rear property will be provided on the eastern boundary together with 

landscaped boundaries.  
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2.03 The proposed 2 bed dwelling is to be 2 storeys with pitched slate roof. The frontage 
will have a small protruding open porch, with a pitched roof. There are 2 dormer 
windows to the front, set down in the roof plane. The rear will have one small 
dormer window, serving an ensuite bathroom, also set down in the roof plane. The 
bathroom windows will be obscure glazed. The windows will have brick quoin 
detailing. The floor plans show a front entrance hall, with stairs leading up to 2 
bedrooms and a bathroom upstairs. The ground floor has kitchen, a downstairs WC, 
and an open sitting room diner with French doors to the garden on the eastern side. 
The upstairs floor layout comprises 2 bedrooms, and 2 bathrooms.  

 
2.04 This application follows refused application 20/03273/FULL to demolish the existing 

house and erect a pair of semi-detached dwellings. This earlier proposal was 
refused and dismissed at appeal. The Inspectors reason for dismissing the appeal 
in the final paragraph reads:  

 
“The appeal scheme would represent a net addition of one dwelling that would 
accord with the Framework’s support for windfall sites. The provision of a single 
dwelling would make a small contribution towards housing supply and there would 
be other benefits associated with the provision of new housing, but these would be 
affected by the scale of the proposals and some would be time limited. Overall, and 
for these reasons, I would attach only a small amount of weight to them. As such, it 
would be the case that the adverse impacts of granting a planning permission would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the 
policies in the Framework taken as a whole. It would not therefore be sustainable 
development for which the presumption in favour applies. Accordingly, the appeal 
should be dismissed” 

 

2.05    A second application, 21/02285/FULL, was refused for the demolition of the existing 

dwelling and garage, and the erection of two new semi-detached dwellings, albeit a 

smaller footprint than that submitted for 20/03273/FULL. This decision was not 

appealed. The reason for refusal was: -  

“The proposed dwellings, by reason of their design, form, size and siting would 

appear cramped and be out of character with the surrounding area. The 

development would be contrary to Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Local Plan 2006 and guidance provided in the National Planning Policy Framework 

2021 and National Planning Practice Guidance.” 

 
2.06 A third application, 21/03333/FULL, for the subdivision of the plot and erection of a 

new detached three bed dwelling was also refused. This application differed from 
the previous applications, as it retained the existing dwelling and was for one new 
dwelling on the plot. This decision was not appealed. The reason for refusal was:-  

 
“The proposed three bedroom dwelling, by reason of its design, form, and size 
would appear cramped and be out of character with the surrounding area. The 
development would be contrary to Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Local Plan 2006 and guidance provided in the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021 and National Planning Practice Guidance.” 

 
2.07 It should be noted that in dismissing the appeal of the first application, 

(20/03273/FULL) the Inspector was clear that his concerns were in respect of the 
detailed design and scale of the proposed built form, rather than the principle of 
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intensification of the plot. As such, the latter revised applications have sought to 
address the residual concerns raised in the appeal decision.  

 
2.08 This application has been submitted following further discussions with Council 

Officers, on the basis of a smaller, two-bedroom dwelling, with more garden spaces 
and parking, with a reduced roof form, and therefore being a more acceptable form 
of development on the plot.  

 
3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 Existing  Proposed Change 

Car Parking Spaces     3 3 (1 space proposed 

dwelling and 2 spaces 

existing dwelling.)  

-1 for existing 

dwelling 

No. of storeys     2    2 2  

Max height    7.1m 7.1m 0 

Max eaves height     5m 3.9m -1.1m 

No. of residential units     1 1 +1 

 
4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 

• Inside the Limits to Built Development (LBD)  

• Local Plan 2006 Tunbridge Wells Central Access Zone (Residential) - TP6 
 
5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021)   
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)  
National Design Guide 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2010):  
- Core Policy 1 (Delivery of Development)  
- Core Policy 4 (Environment)  
- Core Policy 5 (Sustainable Design and Construction)  
- Core Policy 6 (Housing Provision)  
- Core Policy 9 (Development in Royal Tunbridge Wells)  
Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006:  
-  Policy EN1 (Development Control Criteria)  
-  Policy H5 (Residential development within Limits to Built Development)  
-  Policy TP4 (Access to the Road Network)  
-  Policy TP5 (Vehicle Parking Standards)  
-  Policy TP6 (Tunbridge Wells Central Access Zone (residential)) 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
- Typical Urban Character Appraisal (2009)  

 
6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.01   Site notices were displayed on Queens Road, and on Stephens Road and at the top 

of the access drive, on 20 December 2021. Further site notices were displayed on 5 
January 2022 when revised block and site plans were submitted, showing the recent 
side extension to the existing dwelling, which is currently under construction. 

 
6.02   A total of 11 responses were received from 11 residents raising the following 

concerns and objections on the original plans on the following summarised grounds: 

• Overlooking into rear gardens and bedroom windows, kitchen and living room, and 
loss of privacy impact and loss of light within gardens (Nos. 79, 83, 85, 87 and 89 
Stephens Road, and Nos. 67, 69 73 and 75 Queens Road.  
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• Overshadowing impact upon No 4 Queens Gardens.  

• Overdevelopment, the plot is too small for a house, and house is just being squeezed 
in, and cramped into a small back garden. 

• Many applications causing much stress to all neighbours. 

• Overbearing and overshadow impact upon No.2 Queens Road and No.89 Stephens 
Road.  

• Concern that the demolition of the conservatory and a larger side extension to the 
existing dwelling (no. 3) has reduced the garden area associated with the existing 
house, and introduced overlooking to 83 Stephens Road  

• Access is too narrow for skips and lorries and refuse collection bins– difficulties for 
construction site access and on site activities and damage to properties along the 
access.  

• Another house will dominate the locality. 

• Inconsistency with the general layout, streetscape and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area. 

• The impact of increased traffic through the narrow lane on pillar and fencing along 73 
Queens Road and increase in general noise and disturbance, and hazard to 
pedestrians’ safety.  

• Negative impact on the quality of lives of Nos 83 and 85 Stephen’s Road due to 
overlooking and loss of privacy.  

• Overlooking impact upon Nos 67 and 73 Queens Road · Overdevelopment and 
impact on ground work and safety.  

• Overshadowing impact upon No.4 Queens Gardens and impact from construction 
works.  

• Increased traffic and damage to properties along the access due to construction 
traffic.  

• Not in keeping with houses in Queens Gardens. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
       KCC Highways and Transportation (16.12.21) 
7.01   Referring to the above description, it would appear that this development proposal 

does not meet the criteria to warrant involvement from the Highway Authority in 
accordance with the current consultation protocol arrangements. If there are any 
material highway safety concerns that you consider should be brought to the 
attention of the HA, then please contact us again with your specific concerns for our 
consideration. 

 
       Kent Fire and Rescue (07.01.22) 
7.02   Following my assessment of Fire and Rescue Service emergency access provisions 

for application number 21/04017/FULL I would like to make the following observation. 
It appears from block plan 2147-02 that the driveway is narrow and would not be 
suitable for a fire appliance. This would result in an extended hose laying distance 
from a suitably parked fire appliance on Queens Road to the furthest point in the 
proposed development.  

 
7.03   Applicants should be aware that in the event of planning permission being granted 

the Fire and Rescue Service would require emergency access, as required under the 
Building Regulations 2010, to be established.  

 
7.04   Fire Service access and facility provisions are also a requirement under B5 of the 

Building Regulations 2010 and must be complied with to the satisfaction of the 
Building Control Authority. A full plans submission should be made to the relevant 
building control body who have a statutory obligation to consult with the Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
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       TWBC Client Services (23.12.21)  
7.5    Bins would be required to be purchased from TWBC by the developer or their client 

prior to the property being sold or occupied.  
 
8.0 APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING COMMENTS  
 
8.01   The further revised proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 

detached two bed dwelling to the frontage of 3 Queens Gardens. The existing 
dwelling would be retained and garden and parking reconfigured. The property would 
retain two parking spaces served at the frontage of the plot.  

8.02   The proposed dwelling would be 2 storeys with a hall, lounge diner, WC and kitchen 
on the ground floor. The eaves height is lower than the adjacent property 2 Queens 
Gardens and would be consistent with the property to the rear.  

8.03   Unlike the earlier proposal, no rooms are proposed within the roof space of the 
dwelling. No habitable rooms have north facing outlooks to ensure no overlooking or 
loss of privacy to the existing dwelling and neighbours on Stephens Road.  

8.04   The development has now been reduced to a 2no. bedroom dwelling. This offers a 
smaller development occupying a reduced footprint.  

 
8.05   The retained dwelling has two independently accessible parking spaces to the front 

of the plot, while the new dwelling now has one parking space following the reduction 
of the bedroom number. The previous proposal which allocated two new spaces was 
not deemed objectionable during consideration of earlier schemes, and so we do not 
consider this to be an issue.  

8.06   Each plot benefits from its own private amenity space to a scale that is consistent 
with the locality. Indeed, the overall plot sizes of the two proposed units are directly 
comparable to those of 1 & 2 Queens Gardens respectively  

 
8.07   As can be seen from the street scene images, the new proposal has taken into 

account many of the comments from the previous proposals.  

8.08   In terms of roof design, the proposal is now a simple pitched roof with 2 gable ends. 
There will be no flat elements on the roof at all.  

8.09   Vegetation coverage has been extended to the front of the building, to improve the 
screening of the site. This will visually improve the site when viewed from the front.  

8.10   While it is our view that the previous proposals were satisfactory, we accept the 
comments made in particularly by those on neighbouring properties, relating to size 
and scale. The two-bedroom proposal for this application is a modest development, 
well in keeping the surrounding residential development.  

 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS 

Application Form  
Site Location Plan – Drawing No. 2147-01 Rev A 
Block Plan – Drawing No. 2147-02 Rev B 
Proposed Site Plan – Drawing No. 2147-03 Rev B 
Proposed Floor Plans – Drawing No. 2147-04 
Proposed Roof Plan – Drawing No. 2147-05 
Proposed Elevations – Drawing No. 2147-06 Rev A 
Street Elevation - Drawing No. 2147-07 Rev A 
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Existing Site Plan – Drawing No. 2147-08 Rev A 
Planning Statement – dated December 2021 

 
10.0 APPRAISAL 
 Principle of Development 
10.01  The proposal is for the demolition of the existing detached garage and the erection of 

a 2 bed dwelling. The site is within the Limits of Built Development (LBD) where new 
residential development is acceptable in principle subject to all relevant material 
planning considerations being satisfactorily addressed. 

 
10.02  Policy H5 of the Local Plan 2006 allows for infill development within the LBDs of 

settlements. Overall, the proposed 2 bed dwelling is considered to be in compliance 
with this policy as it consists of the redevelopment of an existing developed site and 
therefore be in compliance with criterion 3(ii). 

 
10.03  NPPF Para 74 requires the Council to identify and update annually a supply of 

specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of 
housing against their housing requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or 
against their local housing need where the strategic policies are more than five years 
old. In addition, there must be an additional buffer of between 5% and 20%, 
depending on the particular circumstances of the LPA. 

 
10.04  The NPPF requires, based on the housing delivery test, that currently a 5% buffer be 

included in TWBC’s five-year supply calculations. 
 
10.05  The Council is currently unable to demonstrate a 5 year land supply for housing and 

the February 2022 figure is 4.75 years. Therefore, the Council’s housing policies are 
considered out of date and the application shall be determined with consideration of 
the NPPF and whether the development would represent sustainable development. 

 
10.06  Where a Local Planning Authority cannot demonstrate a five year housing supply, 

Paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF is engaged. This states that where there are no 
relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for 
determining the application are out-of-date, permission should be granted unless: 

 
“i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed;  
or  
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a 
whole.” 

 
10.07  Therefore the relevant test is whether or not the proposal would represent a 

sustainable form of development, having regard to local planning policies and the 
NPPF, and particularly whether specific NPPF policies within para 11 and Footnote 8 
indicate this development should be restricted. Para 8 of the NPPF explains that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: an economic objective, a 
social objective and an environmental objective. It can be seen that sustainability is 
thus a multi-faceted and broad-based concept. It is often necessary to weigh certain 
attributes against each other in order to arrive at a balanced position. 

 
10.08  In terms of the location, the site is within the LBD of a Tier 1 settlement (Tunbridge 

Wells) in close proximity to employment, services and modes of public transport. The 
site redevelops existing previously developed land (PDL). The development would 
provide an additional dwelling towards the housing supply. All these matters weigh in 
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favour of granting permission and in accordance with the Planning Inspector’s 
findings and the two more recent decisions made by the Council, subject to the 
detailed considerations in the report, below the proposal is considered to be 
sustainable development. 

 
 Visual Impact and Design  
10.09 The existing dwelling is to remain. It is sited in a pushed back position within the plot 

in comparison to the building line of Nos. 1 and 2 Queens Gardens and is closer to 
the rear gardens of Nos. 83 and 85 Stephens Road. The retention of the existing 
house maintains the existing character, whilst the new property on the frontage would 
represent a natural transition in scale between the existing two storey properties and 
bungalow. 

 
10.10 No.4 Queens Gardens (detached bungalow) is located to the south-east of the 

application site in an angled position with its front elevation facing south-west, which 
is currently the front garden of the application property (No. 3). When viewed from the 
entrance of the private driveway along Queens Road, only a glimpse of the existing 
dwelling (No.3) can be seen. 

 
10.11 The proposed dwelling would be sited in line with Nos 1 and 2 Queens Gardens. The 

side (north-east) elevation of the proposed dwelling would also be better related to 
No.4 (existing bungalow) which would front onto the proposed parking area screened 
by a reinforced boundary treatment. Details of the boundary treatments are sought 
through a planning condition prior to works commencing on site. The design of the 
proposed dwelling is reflective of the character of the local area and incorporates 
design elements from other properties in the immediate vicinity.  

 
10.12  The height of the proposed dwelling would be no higher than the existing dwelling to 

the rear, and would continue to respect and reflect the general context of the site and 
street view from where only glimpses of the proposed dwelling could be seen. 

 
10.13  Both the siting and design and form of the proposed dwelling (incorporating 

brickwork, cladding) would reflect and be in keeping with the general appearance of 
the site and their surroundings, which comprise properties of mixed typed and sizes. 
The residential character of Queens Road is defined by properties that are of variety 
of scales and storey heights (including over 2 storeys with accommodation 
incorporated within the roof level) with long gardens. The properties served by 
Queens Gardens form the only backland development within this part of Queens 
Road. 

 
10.14  The layout of the proposed new dwelling follows the existing building line of nos. 1 

and 2 Queens Gardens with a similar layout and arrangement in terms of parking, 
positioning of the dwelling. The principle of back land development is already well 
established and so the retention and refurbishment of the existing property will not be 
compromised.  

 
10.15  The size of the refused semi-detached dwellings, with a crown roof/flat roof areas 

and a catslide roof design was the primary concern for the Inspector, and for the 
Planning Committee, and as such the design has been revised over the subsequent 
refused planning applications. The height and footprint have now been significantly 
reduced, from a 3 bed dwelling to a 2 bed dwelling, whilst retaining the existing 
dwelling on the site. Therefore, half of the site frontage is now retained as open, and 
so the concept of a squeezed form of development is no longer the case. 
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10.16  As mentioned above, there is a mix of dwelling sizes in the local area. The dwellings 
around site are generally medium/large properties that are either detached or 
semi-detached and occasionally terraced. Nos. 1 and 2 Queens Gardens both have a 
larger footprint as the amended new dwelling, are two storeys and are in excess of 
1m taller in height than the proposed new dwelling.  

 
10.17  This proposal is for a slightly smaller two-bedroom property, as opposed to a 3 

bedroomed property, with a better garden layout, on a reduced footprint, together 
with a reduced height and roof form, which lowers its impact on neighbouring 
properties.  

 
10.18  The amended development continues to provide a gradual step down from the height 

of two storey dwelling at 2 Queens Gardens to the single storey bungalow at 4 
Queens Gardens, and the size of the dwelling is now congruous within the street 
scene.  

 
10.19  The amended design seeks to reflect the existing development in the area and 

follows the line of built development along Queens Gardens. The existing dwelling is 
somewhat anomalous in that it is located adjacent to the boundary in the northeast 
corner of the site and so the introduction of the new frontage building will go some 
way in mitigating this.  

 
10.20  The above considered, this application would not result in a development that would 

appear cramped and out of character with the surrounding area due to the design, 
form, size and siting. It has also been demonstrated that this design better reflects 
the context of the local area and positively contributes to the character of the area as 
required in Policy EN1.  

 
10.21  The retention of the existing property at 3 Queens Gardens retains a high level of 

shielding to the existing properties on Stephens Road.  
 
10.22  Turning to the impact of the proposed development on the existing property of No. 4 

Queens Gardens, this was also tested by the Inspector in the first application, and it 
was concluded that the two storey element would not cause harm. The further 
reduction in scale and built form is now in compliance with policy EN1. 

 
10.23  The proposed dwelling would sit appropriately within the plot whilst providing an 

acceptable level of distance and separation from the existing properties to sides, front 
and rear. Although the overall footprint within the plot would be increased, this would 
be in keeping with the surrounding properties and sufficient amenity space would be 
retained to both properties. 

 
10.24  It is acknowledged that the siting of the proposed dwelling would be closer to the 

roots of the existing mature tree that is within the garden of No. 79. A planning 
condition is suggested to ensure that the construction of the dwelling would take 
place by incorporating the necessary measures to protect this tree. 

 
10.25  Overall, the form, design, layout and siting, the proposed dwelling would be in 

keeping with the character and appearance of this part of the Tunbridge Wells, and is 
subject to the materials to be used being agreed and approved by a planning 
condition. The proposal is therefore supported having regard to requirements in 
Policies EN1 and EN5 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan.  

 
 
 



 
Planning Committee Report 
16 March 2022 

 

Residential Amenity 
10.26 The rear (north-west) of the application site shares a boundary with the rear end 

gardens of existing properties Nos 81 to 89 Stephen’s Road. Numbers 81 and 89 
Stephen’s Road are the least affected properties by the proposal as they do not 
share their entire rear boundary with the application site. The two storey rear wall of 
the existing dwelling is in very close proximity to the rear boundaries of numbers 83 
and 85 Stephen’s Road. 

 
10.27  The siting of the proposed dwelling is set further away from the rear (north-west) 

boundary of the plot in comparison to the siting of the existing dwelling. As a result, 
the distance between the rear elevations of the properties along Stephen’s Road (in 
particular Nos. 83 to 89) and the proposed dwelling would achieve a good separation 
providing an adequate level of privacy. The closest distance would be 17.9m 
between the rear of the proposed dwelling and No.87 Stephen’s Road. 

 
10.28  The north (rear) elevation of the proposed dwelling would have no bedroom windows 

at first story. Only a small dormer bathroom window with obscure glazing. This is not 
considered to result in unacceptable impact in terms of loss of privacy or overlooking 
upon the amenities of Nos 83 to 89 Stephens Road on the basis that there will be 
sufficient separation (varying between 17.6 metres and 19.5 metres) between the 
rear elevation of the proposed dwelling and rear elevations of Nos 83 to 89 Stephen’s 
Road. Furthermore, the bathroom window would be obscure glazed and this would 
be secured by a planning condition. 

 
10.29  Nos. 83 to 89 Stephen’s Road have first floor windows on their rear projections. No. 

83 also has a roof level window/door opening to a terraced area above a flat roof 
ground floor projection with railings. It should be taken into account that this distance 
is longer than the distance between Nos 1 and 2 Queens Gardens and Nos 91 to 95 
Stephen’s Road, which varies between 13 metres to 17 metres. 

 
10.30  It is not considered that the proposed development would result in any overbearing or 

overshadowing impact upon No.2 Queens Gardens.  
 
10.31  Concerns have also been raised in terms of overlooking and loss of privacy impact 

upon the occupiers of Nos 65 to 75 Queens Gardens to the south of the application 
site. However, given the sufficient distance between the proposed dwelling and the 
rear elevations of these properties, which is over 40 metres, it is not considered that 
there would be any unacceptable impact upon the amenities of these properties. 

 
10.32  Overall, the proposed 2 bed detached dwelling would be sited appropriately within 

the plot to ensure that there is sufficient distance from the neighbouring properties to 
prevent any overlooking or loss of privacy issues. The provision of the obscure 
glazed windows to the bathrooms at first floor within the (rear) elevation, and the east 
(side) elevation would be secured by a planning condition. 

 
10.33  By reason of its design, siting and scale, the proposal would not harm the 

neighbouring residential amenity. Due to the separation distances between the 
proposed dwelling and the neighbouring properties, the proposal is not considered to 
be significantly harmful to the quality of living conditions of the nearby properties or to 
the future occupiers in terms of overbearing-built form, loss of privacy or loss of light. 

 
 Parking and Access  
10.34 Two parking spaces for the existing dwelling and one parking spaces for the 

proposed dwelling would be provided to the frontage. The site is located within the 
Central Access Zone where a maximum parking standard of one space per dwelling 
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applies. Additional on-site parking is not required in reference to Policy TP6 of the 
Local Plan (2006). Nevertheless, there is provision for parking spaces for each 
dwelling. Although the cars may need to reverse onto the private driveway, this 
situation would not be any different than the current arrangement for cars serving 
Nos 1 to 4 Queens Gardens. 

 
10.35 Concerns have been raised in terms of the increased traffic along the private 

driveway. However, it is not considered that the level of trips associated with one 
additional 2 bed dwelling would be materially significant, and certainly is not sufficient 
to warrant refusal.  

 
10.36  In terms of the traffic associated with the construction of the proposed dwelling, it is 

recognised that the existing private driveway serving the application site is narrow 
and is adjacent to the side boundaries of Nos 69 and 73 Queens Gardens. As well as 
providing the applicants with an informative for full compliance with the Mid Kent 
Environmental Code of Development Practice ensure that living conditions of the 
adjoining properties are not affected, a planning condition has been added requesting 
a Code of Construction Practice to be submitted prior to any commencement. The 
previous Inspector did not raise concern with the issues during the demolition or 
construction process and subject to the recommended condition would be 
acceptable. 

 
10.37 It should be noted that this application will involve minimal demolition, compared with 

the application dismissed at appeal, as the existing dwelling is to remain in this 
application. The only building to be demolished in this application is the existing 
garage. In terms of construction, this application is also less, as it is for one dwelling 
is rather than two dwellings. 

 
 Landscaping 
10.38 Paragraph 130 of the NPPF states planning policies and decisions should ensure 

that developments:  
a) will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the short 
term but over the lifetime of the development;  
b) are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 
effective landscaping;  
c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate 
innovation or change (such as increased densities);  
d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets, 
spaces, building types and materials to create attractive, welcoming and distinctive 
places to live, work and visit;  
e) optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate 
amount and mix of development (including green and other public space) and 
support local facilities and transport networks; and  
f) create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and 
well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and where 
crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or 
community cohesion and resilience.  

 
10.39  The proposal has been amended during the application process to provide a better 

boundary treatment, to the existing property and the proposed. There are sufficient 
parking spaces to the frontage to serve both the existing and new properties, with 
more private garden spaces around the existing and proposed dwellings. A reduced 
footprint and an improved design and layout of the proposed dwelling, compared with 
the previous applications, has meant that this application can be supported.  
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Other Matters 

10.40 Concerns have been raised by residents about the scale and height of the side 
extension to the existing dwelling. Although this is not part of this planning 
application, this matter has been investigated as neighbours have raised this as an 
issue.  

 
10.41  The extension was partly built when the application was submitted, and at the time of 

the officer site visits, and is now fully constructed but not finished. It occupies a larger 
footprint than the conservatory it replaces. Amended plans were requested and 
received in December 2020 to show the built form of the submitted site and block 
plans. The Planning Investigations Officer has visited the site on 18/01/22, and has 
measured the extension, and has verified the measurements taken by the 
agent/applicant and confirms that the side extension falls within permitted residential 
development. Therefore, the side extension to the existing house does not require 
planning permission. 

 
10.42  The proposal represents minor intensification within the settlement confines of 

Tunbridge Wells. The design has been amended following feedback from Council 
Officers since the dismissed appeal, and the 2 unsuccessful applications, and has 
been carefully considered to ensure the visual amenity of this area and neighbouring 
amenity is preserved. The earlier concerns have been overcome in full and it is 
considered that the proposal is in accordance with the development plan and 
National planning policy.   

 
10.43  The clear public benefits of the scheme include the provision of a new home that 

would help meet the current housing supply shortfall.  
 
10.44  It is considered that any harm that would be caused to neighbours and the character 

of the area has been directly addressed and mitigated through a quality revised 
design and layout. The provision of an additional dwelling in a sustainable location 
within built confines is a benefit that outweighs any minor harm.  

10.45  Based the above assessment any harm does not outweigh the distinct benefits; and it 
is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposed 
development. 

  
10.46  In dismissing the appeal for the first application, the Inspector was clear that 

concerns were in respect of the detailed design and massing, rather than the 
principle of development. As such, this application seeks to address the concerns 
raised in the appeal decision, and the applicant has sought to respond to the 
concerns of the Council Officers by retaining the existing property and subdividing the 
plot to create one additional smaller 2 bedroom dwelling.  

 
Conclusion 

10.47 Based on the above assessment, the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable in principle. The scale, massing and design issues mentioned in the 
appeal decision for 20/03273/FULL have been addressed within this revised proposal 
for a smaller dwelling, with a reduced footprint, and a reduced roof massing and 
height. The design of this modest 2 bed dwelling is considered to be acceptable and 
is in keeping with the character of the surrounding area and the local context. The 
siting and scale of this dwelling, sits well in relation to the neighbouring properties, 
and this proposal is not considered to be detrimental to residential amenity.  
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10.48  In summary, for the purposes of paragraph 74 of the NPPF, the Council cannot 
demonstrate a robust housing land supply and therefore the housing policies and 
growth strategy are out of date. The presumption in favour of sustainable 
development is therefore engaged for this application.  

 
10.49  It is recommended that this application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

below. 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION – GRANT Subject to the following conditions:  
 

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this decision.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
Site Location Plan – Drawing No. 2147-01 Rev A 
Block Plan – Drawing No. 2147-02 Rev B 
Proposed Site Plan – Drawing No. 2147-03 Rev B 
Proposed Floor Plans – Drawing No. 2147-04 
Proposed Roof Plan – Drawing No. 2147-05 
Proposed Elevations – Drawing No. 2147-06 Rev A 
Street Elevation - Drawing No. 2147-07 Rev A 
 
Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved 
 

(3) Written details including source, manufacturer, and type of external materials shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to above 
ground construction and the development shall be carried out using the approved 
external materials, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.  
 

(4) No above ground construction shall take place until details of planting and landscaping 
treatment for the boundaries of the site have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to above ground construction. The works shall be 
carried out and retained in accordance with the approved details and any approved 
planting shall be carried out in the first planting season following first occupation or 
completion of the development whichever is sooner. Any seeding or turfing which fails 
to establish or any trees or plants which, within five years from the first occupation of a 
property, commencement of use or adoption of land, die or become so seriously 
damaged or diseased that their long term amenity value has been adversely affected 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with plants of the same species and size 
as detailed in the approved landscape scheme unless the local planning authority 
gives written consent to any variation. No further fencing or other treatment shall be 
erected anywhere on site. 
 

      Reason: In the interest of the amenity of the area. 
 

(5) Before the first occupation of the new dwelling hereby permitted the ensuite bathroom 
windows on the north (rear) elevation and the east (flank) elevation at second floor 
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level shall be fitted with glass that has been obscured in the manufacturing process to 
Pilkington level 3 or higher (or equivalent) and shall be non-opening up to a minimum 
height of 1.7m above internal floor level. Both the obscured glazing and the 
non-opening design shall be an integral part of the manufacturing process and not a 
modification or addition made at a later time. The windows shall thereafter be retained 
as such.  
 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the residential amenities of adjacent dwellings. 
 

(6) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, as amended, no development shall be carried 
out to the dwelling hereby permitted within Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 
of that Order (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), without prior approval 
of the Local Planning Authority.  
 

      Reason: In the interests of protecting the character and amenities of the locality. 
 

(7) Prior to the commencement of development, details of drainage works, designed in 
accordance with the principles of sustainable urban drainage, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To avoid additional water off site and to avoid pollution of the surrounding 
area. 

(8) Prior to the commencement of the development a Code of Construction Practice shall 
be submitted to and approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
construction of the development shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Code of Construction Practice and BS5228 Noise Vibration and Control on 
Construction and Open Sites and the Control of dust from construction sites (BRE DTi 
Feb 2003) unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The Code shall include:  
- An indicative programme for carrying out the works;  
- Measures to minimise the production of dust on the site(s);  
- Measures to minimise the noise (including vibration) generated by the 

construction process to include the careful selection of plant and machinery and 
use of noise mitigation barrier(s);  

- Management of traffic visiting the site(s) including temporary parking or holding 
areas;  

- Provision of off-road parking for all site operatives;   
- Measures to prevent the transfer of mud and extraneous material onto the public 

highway;  
- Measures to manage the production of waste and to maximise the re-use of 

materials;  
- Measures to minimise the potential for pollution of groundwater and surface 

water; and   
- The location and design of site office(s) and storage compounds.  

 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and in the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
(1) As the development involves demolition and / or construction, full compliance with the 
Mid Kent Environmental Code of Development Practice is expected.  
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(2) It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby 
approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where required 
are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established in order to avoid 
any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority.  
 
Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do not 
look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called ‘highway land’. 
Some of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst some are owned by 
third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may have ‘highway rights’ over 
the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway boundary can be found at 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway_boundar
y-enquiries  
 
The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every 
aspect with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important 
for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the 
works prior to commencement on site.  
 
(3) Once work begins on site, please apply for Street Naming & Numbering at 
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/residents/planning/street-naming-and-numbering. Applying 
early to officially register new addresses will prevent delays with Council, utility, postal and 
emergency services. 
 
Case Officer: Jennifer Begeman 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 
 
 


